                 LY8892
Rev. 1.4                                                                  2.0Watt Audio Power Amplifier
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
5F, No. 2, lndustry E . Rd. IX, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
1
®

Wake-up time TWU  - 82  ms
Thermal Shutdown Temperature TSD  150 170 190 ℃
ORDERING INFORMATION
LY 8 892 VV
V : Package Type
  BL：8-Pin DFN   ；BB：10-Pin DFN
  UL：8-Pin MSOP ；UB：10-Pin MSOP
Product Name
A : Product Line
LY : Lyontek Product Number Prefix
                 LY8892
Rev. 1.4                                                                  2.0Watt Audio Power Amplifier
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
5F, No. 2, lndustry E . Rd. IX, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
6
®
APPLICATION INFORMATION
BRIDGED CONFIGURATION EXPLANATION
As shown in Figure 1, the LY8892 has two operational amplifiers internally, allowing for a few different
amplifier configurations. The first amplifier’s gain is externally configurable, while the second amplifier is
internally fixed in a unity-gain, inverting configuration. The closed-loop gain of the first amplifier is set by
selecting the ratio of Rf to RIN while the second amplifier’s gain is fixed by the two internal 20kΩ resistors.
Figure 1 shows that the output of amplifier one serves as the input to amplifier two which results in both
amplifiers producing signals identical in magnitude, but out of phase by 180°. Consequently, the differential
gain for the IC is
AVD= 2 X ( Rf / RIN )
By driving the load differentially through outputs Vo1 and Vo2, an amplifier configuration commonly referred to
as “bridged mode” is established. Bridged mode operation is different from the classical single-ended